Srikakarlapudi Sirisha shall be paid such commission as the Board of Directors may determine from 
time to time, which shall not exceed 1 percent of the Net Profit (Profit after tax) of the Company in 
any year (computed in a manner provided in Section 198 of the Companies Act, 2013) or Rs. 
12,00,000 (Rupees Twelve lakhs only) per annum whichever is higher. She is also eligible for 
incidental expenses of Rs. 3 Lakhs per annum subject to her overall performance with effect from 

January 01, 2019.”

13. Ratification of the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors for the Financial Year ending

[...]

Registration Number AAB7156), Hyderabad, was appointed as the Cost Auditor by the Board of 
Directors, to conduct the audit of Cost Records maintained by the Company, pertaining to the 
Pharma Manufacturing Unit, located at Sanga Reddy (Medak) District, Telangana for the year ending 
March 31, 2020, be paid a remuneration of Rs. 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only) 
per annum plus out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes thereon, be and is hereby  approved 
and ratified.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised 
to do all such acts, matters, deeds and things as may be necessary to give effect to the above

[...]

Srikakarlapudi Harikrishna as Whole-time Director of the Company for a further 

period of three years commencing from August 28, 2019, subject to the approval of shareholders at the 

general meeting.

The Board further approved the upward revision of remuneration payable to Mr. Srikakarlapudi 

Harikrishna upto Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) per annum or 1 percent of the Net Profit 

(Profit after tax) of the Company whichever is higher plus incidental expenses of Rs. 3 Lakhs per annum 

subject to his overall performance evaluation with effect from January 1, 2019 based on the 

recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

[...]

or KMP of the Company or their relatives are, in any way, concerned with or interested in, financially or 

otherwise in the said resolution.

Item No. 13:

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the re-appointment of “PKR & 

Associates, LLP”, Cost Accountants (FRN: AAB7156), as Cost Auditors at a remuneration of Rs. 

1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only) per annum plus out of pocket expenses and 

applicable taxes, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending 

March 31, 2020.

In accordance with the provisions of the Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the

[...]

Regulation 15(2) of Chapter IV of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Corporate Governance 

Report is not applicable to the Company during the year 2018-19, as the paid up share capital of 

the company is less than Ten Crores i.e. Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores only) and the 

Net Worth is less than Twenty Five Crores i.e. Rs. 18,68,21,994/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Sixty 

Eight Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Four only) as on the last day of the 

previous financial year i.e. March 31, 2018.

e) Disclosure regarding Employees Stock Option Scheme:

Pursuant to the provision of Sections 62 (1) (b) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 (9) 

of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the Company has not issued

[...]

Meeting of the Company held on 27.09.2017 as the ESOP Scheme 2017. The Company is 

planning to proceed with said approval soon.

f) Disclosure regarding Unclaimed Shares;

Pursuant to the provisions of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015, the Company had transferred 

207972 (Two Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Two) unclaimed Equity Shares to 

the Everest Organics Limited – Unclaimed Suspense Account. 187056 (One Lakh Eighty Seven 

Thousand and Fifty Six) Equity Shares were still lying under “Everest Organics Limited – 

Unclaimed Suspense Account” as on 31.03.2019.

19. SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY REGULATORS OR COURTS:

During the year under review, the Company has received Closure Orders of Factory situated at

[...]

Remuneration Committee of the Company. During the financial year under review, the turnover of 
Company was Rs 1,55,84,95,191/-  (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Five Crores Eighty Four Lakhs Ninety 
Five Thousand One Hundred One only). The PAT (Profit After Tax) of company is reached at Rs 
7,50,85,785/- (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Five only).

v. The trading in shares on BSE last traded price was Rs. 162.80/-. 

vi. Average percentage increase made in the salaries of Employees other than the managerial personnel in 
the financial year was 24.64% whereas the increase in the managerial remuneration was NIL.